RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF TWO SCHOOL BUSES, ONE MINIBUS, AND ONE FORKLIFT THAT IS PROPERTY OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PANA COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 8

WHEREAS, The Board of Education of Pana Community Unit School District No. 8 (hereinafter "District" or "School District) is authorized by Section 10-22.8 of the School Code of Illinois to sell at public or private sale any personal property belonging to the School District and no longer needed for public purposes: and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education currently owns the contents property generally described as Two School Busses, One Minibus, and One Fork Lift including but not limited to:

2009 Thomas Built 84 Passenger Transit 2012 IHC 77 Passenger Transit 2006 Collins Minibus 14 Passenger Used Forklift

WHEREAS, the Board of Education further finds and determines that the foregoing property and equipment are no longer necessary for school purposes, and that it is in the best interests of the District to sell the equipment on terms and conditions satisfactory to the District; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of Pana Community Unit School District No. 8 as follows:

Section 1.	The Board hereby finds that all of the recitals contained in the
preambles of this Res	olution are full, true and correct and does incorporate them into this
Resolution by reference.	
Section 2.	The Superintendent of Schools is hereby authorized and directed to
take any necessary ste	eps to sell the foregoing property and equipment at a public or private
sale at such time and place and in such manner as may be convenient.	
Section 3.	The Superintendent is further authorized to donate or dispose of any of
said property or equip	oment that the Superintendent, in the Superintendent's discretion, deems
not saleable.	
Section 4.	That the Superintendent is hereby authorized to sign any Bill of Sale or
title necessary to complete said sale.	
Section 5.	That the proceeds from the sale shall be deposited into the District's
<u>40</u> fund.	
Section 6.	That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect forthwith upon
its passage.	
ADOPTED th	is 16 day of December, 2024, by the following roll-call vote:
AYES:	
NAYS:	
ABSENT:	
	President, Board of Education
ATTEST:	

Secretary, Board of Education

CERTIFICATION

I, Anne Dorn, Secretary of the Board of Education of Pana Community Unit School
District No. 8, Pana, Illinois, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted at a
regular meeting of the Board of Education on <u>December 16, 2024</u> by the following roll-call vote:
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
and that the motion was duly declared carried by the Secretary of the Board.
Dated this day of, 2024.
Secretary, Board of Education